

No. 88-605

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

---

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF THE  
UNITED STATES CATHOLIC CONFERENCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

---

MARK E. CHOPKO \*  
*General Counsel*

PHILLIP H. HARRIS  
*Solicitor*

*Of Counsel:*  
HELEN M. ALVARÉ

UNITED STATES CATHOLIC CONFERENCE  
1312 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 659-6690

\* *Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. BEFORE ADDRESSING THE MERITS OF THIS CASE, THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ITS DECISION IN <i>ROE v. WADE</i> .....	4
II. THE COURT'S APPLICATION OF PRIVACY PRINCIPLES TO ABORTION IN <i>ROE v. WADE</i> WAS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED..	7
III. A REASONED RECONSIDERATION OF <i>ROE v. WADE</i> IN LIGHT OF CURRENT KNOWLEDGE IS NECESSARY .....	13
A. The Problems Associated with Illegal Abortion Are Not Solved by Constitutional Abortion .....	14
1. Illegal Abortions .....	15
2. Maternal Deaths .....	16
3. Infant Mortality .....	19
B. Personal, Social and Family Problems are Aggravated, Not Alleviated, by Abortion....	20
1. The "Unwanted" Child .....	21
2. Effect on Adoption .....	23
3. Psychological Ramifications .....	24
C. There Is No Basis For <i>Roe v. Wade's</i> Inclusion Of Abortion Within The Right of Privacy .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	6
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897) .....	8
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 319 F. Supp. 1048 (N.D. Ga. 1970) ..	6
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	3, 6, 13, 14, 16
<i>Doe v. Scott</i> , 310 F. Supp. 688 (N.D. Ill. 1970) ...	6
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	2, 10
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974) .....	5, 6
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	21
<i>In re Baby M.</i> , 109 N.J. 396, 537 A.2d 1227 (1988) .....	24
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) ...	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	9
<i>Mansfield C. &amp; L.M.R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884) .....	5, 16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1934) .....	4
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	9
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	12
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ...	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	12
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	9, 12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	10
<i>Reproductive Health Services v. Webster</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Mo. 1987) .....	4
<i>Reproductive Health Services v. Webster</i> , 851 F.2d 1071 (8th Cir. 1988), <i>prob. juris noted</i> , 109 S.Ct. 780 (1989) .....	4, 5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819) .....	8
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>West Virginia State Board v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	9
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (1982) .....	4, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1343 (1982) .....	4, 5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (1982) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300z(a) (6) (B) (1982) .....	23
<b>BOOKS &amp; STUDIES:</b>	
<i>Abortion in the United States</i> (D. Calderone ed. 1958) .....	15
B. Nathanson, <i>Aborting America</i> (1979) .....	15
B. K. Rothman, <i>The Tentative Pregnancy</i> (1986) ..	27
Bachrach, "Adoption As A Means of Family Formation: Data From the National Survey of Family Growth," 45 <i>J. Marr. &amp; Fam.</i> 859 (1983) .....	24
Berger, "Abortion in America: The Effects of Restrictive Funding," 298 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1474-77 (June 29, 1978) .....	17
Calef, "The Hostility of Parents to Children: Some Notes on Infertility, Child Abuse and Abortions," 1 <i>International Journal of Psychoanalytic Psychotherapy</i> 79-96 (1972) .....	23
Callahan, "How Technology is Reframing the Abortion Debate," 16 <i>Hastings Center Report</i> 33-42 (1986) .....	19
Cates, U.S. Centers for Disease Control, Statement submitted to the U.S. Senate Judiciary Subcommittee on the Constitution, 2 <i>Constitutional Amendments Relating to Abortion</i> 439 (U.S. GPO Serial No. J-97-62) (1983) .....	17
Congressional Quarterly, <i>Independent Adoptions</i> , 2 Editorial Research Reports 647 (Dec. 11, 1987) .....	24
Del. Campo, "Abortion Denied—Outcome of Mothers and Babies," 130 <i>Journal of the Canadian Medical Association</i> 361 (1984) .....	26
E. Lenoski, <i>The Plight of the Children</i> (1981)....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gold and Cates, "Restriction of Federal Funds for Abortion: 18 Months Later," 69 <i>Am. J. of Public Health</i> 929 (Sept. 1979) .....	18
Grand and Murray, "Facts Don't Back Link of Abortion Death in Texas to Fund Cutoff," <i>Ob. Gyn. News</i> 1, 26 (Dec. 1, 1977) .....	18
Harlap, Shiono, Ramcharan, Berendes, and Pellegrin, "A Prospective Study of Spontaneous Fetal Losses After Induced Abortion," 301 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 677 (1979) .....	20
Harrison, <i>et al.</i> "Fetal Treatment 1982," 307 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1651-52 (1982) .....	19
Hilgers and O'Hare, <i>Abortion Related Maternal Mortality: An In-Depth Analysis</i> , New Perspectives On Human Abortion 69-91 .....	16, 18
J. Connery, <i>Abortion: The Development of the Roman Catholic Perspective</i> (1977) .....	14
J. Leggo, <i>Abortion Policy: An Evaluation of the Consequences for Maternal and Infant Health</i> (1985) .....	16, 17
J. Noonan, <i>A Private Choice: Abortion in America in the Seventies</i> (1979) .....	10, 11
J. Noonan, <i>The Experience of Pain by the Unborn</i> , New Perspectives On Human Abortion 205-16..	14
Jancin, "Prenatal Gender Selection Appears to be Gaining Acceptance," 23 <i>Ob. Gyn. News</i> 1, 30-31 (March 1-14, 1988) .....	27
K. Luker, <i>Taking Chances: Abortion and the Decision Not to Contracept</i> (1975) .....	15
Kumar and Robson, "Previous Induced Abortion and Antenatal Depression in Primiparae," 8 <i>Psychological Medicine</i> 711-14 (1978) .....	23
Levin, Schoenbaum, Monson, Stubblefield, and Ryan, "Association of Induced Abortion with Subsequent Pregnancy Loss," 243 <i>Journal of the American Medical Association</i> 2495-99 (1980)....	20
Liebman and Zimmer, <i>The Psychological Sequelae Of Abortion: Fact And Fallacy</i> , The Psychological Aspects of Abortion 127-38 .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Committee for Adoption, <i>Adoption Factbook: United States Data, Issues, Regulations and Resources</i> 18 (Nov. 1985) .....	23
<i>New Perspectives on Human Abortion</i> (Hilgers, Horan, Mall, eds. 1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ney, <i>Infant Abortion and Child Abuse: Cause and Effects, The Psychological Aspects Of Abortion</i> 25-38 .....	23
Pettiti and Cates, "Restricting Medicaid Funds for Abortions: projections of excess mortality for women of childbearing age," 67 <i>Am. J. of Public Health</i> 860-62 (1977) .....	17
Pohlman, "Unwanted Conceptions: Research on Undesirable Consequences," 14 <i>Eugenics Quarterly</i> 143 (1967) .....	22
R. Helfer, <i>Child Abuse and Neglect: The Diagnostic Process and Treatment Programs</i> 28 (1977) (DHEW Pub. No. 77-30069) .....	22
Report of the Interdivisional Committee on Adolescent Abortion, American Psychological Association, <i>Adolescent Abortion: Psychological and Legal Issues</i> 84 (1986) .....	27
Rue, "Abortion in Relationship Context," <i>International Review of Natural Family Planning</i> 95-121 (Summer 1985) .....	27
S. Jordan, <i>Decision Making for Incompetent Persons</i> (1985) .....	10, 11
Sim, <i>Abortion and Psychiatry, New Perspectives On Human Abortion</i> 151-63 .....	25
Syska, Hilgers, O'Hare, <i>An Objective Model for Estimating Criminal Abortions and Its Implications for Public Policy, New Perspectives on Human Abortion</i> 164-81 .....	15, 16
<i>The Psychological Aspects of Abortion</i> (Mall and Watts eds. 1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
Tietze and Henshaw, <i>Induced Abortion: A World Review</i> 1986 132 (Alan Guttmacher Institute 1986) .....	16, 17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tietze, <i>Induced Abortion as a Method of Fertility Control</i> , <i>Fertility And Family Planning: A World View</i> 311 (S.J. Berman, <i>et al.</i> eds. 1969) ..	15
Torres and Forrest, "Why do Women Have Abortions?" 20 <i>Family Planning Perspectives</i> 169-76 (1988) .....	18, 19
Trussel, <i>et al.</i> , "The Impact of Restricting Medicaid Financing for Abortion," 12 <i>Family Planning Perspectives</i> 120-30 (May/June 1980) ....	18
U.S. Bureau of the Census, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 1988</i> Nos. 87, 101, 276 (108th ed. 1987) .....	21
U.S. Centers for Disease Control, 35 <i>CDC Surveillance Summaries</i> 955 (1986) .....	17
U.S. Centers for Disease Control, 29 <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Reports</i> 254 (June 6, 1980) ....	18
U.S. Centers for Disease Control, <i>Abortion Surveillance 1979-80</i> 6 (May 1983) .....	20
U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, <i>Infertility: Medical and Social Choices</i> (U.S. GPO Serial No. OTA-BA-358) (1988) .....	24
V. Fontana, <i>Somewhere a Child is Crying: Maltreatment-Causes and Prevention</i> (3rd ed. 1983) .....	22
<i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (J. Pritchard & P. MacDonald, 16th ed. 1980) .....	19
World Health Organization, <i>Special Programme of Research, Development and Research Training in Human Reproduction: Seventh Annual Report</i> (Geneva, Nov. 1978) .....	20
<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
"Abortion in the U.S. 1978-79," 13 <i>Family Planning Perspectives</i> , 6-18 (Jan.-Feb. 1981) .....	20
Forsythe, "Homicide of the Unborn Child: The Born Alive Rule and Other Legal Anachronisms," 21 <i>Val. U. L. Rev.</i> 563 (1987) .....	19
Kolata, <i>Fetal Sex Test Used as Step to Abortion</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Dec. 25, 1988 .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from C. Everett Koop, M.D., Sc.D., Surgeon General, U.S.P.H.S., to Ronald Reagan, The President of the United States (Jan. 9, 1989)....	25, 26
National Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Pastoral Plan for Pro-Life Activities: A Reaffirmation</i> (Nov. 14, 1985) .....	28
“No Excess Deaths Follow Medicaid Cutoff of Abortion,” <i>Ob. Gyn. News</i> (April 1, 1979) (statement of Dr. Willard Cates) .....	18
“Repeated Abortions Increase Risk of Miscarriage, Premature Births and Low-Birth-Weight Babies,” 11 <i>Family Planning Perspectives</i> 39-40 (1979) .....	20
Ryan, “Humane Abortion Laws and the Health Needs of Society,” 17 <i>Case W. Res. L. Rev.</i> 424-34 (1965) .....	18
“Social Support Programs Held Key to Reducing Infant Mortality,” <i>Ob. Gyn. News</i> 1, 18 (Mar. 15-31, 1988) .....	19
Wardle, “Rethinking Roe v. Wade,” 1985 <i>B.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 231 .....	14, 22
“Washington Focuses on its High Perinatal Mortality,” <i>Ob. Gyn. News</i> 6 (Nov. 15-30, 1982)....	20
Will, “Splitting Differences,” <i>Newsweek</i> 86 (February 13, 1989) .....	14
Wilson and Hitchings, “Adoption: It’s Not Impossible,” 112 <i>Business Week</i> (July 8, 1985)....	24
